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1965, that the World Bank had made

.certain 'unexpected and extraordinary suggestions' on Haldia Port which infringe the authotity ot the Government; and

(b) it so, the broad outlines of the
,suggestions made by the World Bank and Government's reaction thereto?

· The Minister of Transport, Aviation, 'Shipplnr and Toarlsm <Si.ri SarQlva Beddy): (a) and (b). It has been noted that some comments attributed
-to the former Minister ot State for Transport on the recent negotiations with the World Bank Appraisal Mls-
<Sion on the Haldia Project have
:appeared in the Press. As the nego-
1iations with the Bank for a loan are
!Still in progress, it is not possible to
·furnish precise details of the views
·exchanged between the two negotiat-
:ing parties. It should here be emphasized that the negotiations were
.characterised by cordiality, goodwill imd mutual understanding.
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Strike by Surar-cane Gro-rs In Bihar

•z86. Shrl Krlshnapal Slnrh: Will the Minister of Food, ~dculture, ColJUliUDity Development and Coo"ration be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that 600,001) sugar-cane growers of Bihar have threatened to go on etrDce If th• prl.C9 of the sugar-cane ls not raised;

( b) the price of sugar-cane being paid to them and the price they demand;

( c) the cost of growtn, 8UIU'-C!lll9 per maund in that area; and

(d) whether Government have considered the possibility of revising the price?

The Depaty Mlnbter In the Ministry of Food, ~grlc111t11re, CommunltY Development and Cooperation (Shn Shlnde): (a) Yes, Sir, the Ikh Kasht-
kar Sangh, Bihar had threatened in January, 1966 to go on a token strike.

(b) The price being paid to them is Hs. 5.36p. per quintal and their demand is that it should be raisecr to Rs. 8.06p. per quintal from tne current s~a.son,

(c) This is not available.

(d) This is not considered po,-...n)le.

B.M.T. Commodity Company,
New York

•zg7. Shrimati Renu Chakravartty:
Will the Minister of Law be pleased to refer to the reply given to Short Notice Question No. 16 on the 10th December, 1965 and state the act1011 that has been now taken on the judgment of the Calcutta High Court re:
the illegal payments in foreign exchange made by the National Jute
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Company, Limited to B.M.T. Commodity Company, New York?

The Minister of Law (Shrl G. 8. fathali:l: The judgment of the Calcutta High Court delivered in Decein-
ber, 1965 has been received only recently. The matter is under examination.

Jndia Beltlnr and Cotton Mills Ltd.,
Serampore

•w. Shri S. M. ~~rjee: Will the Minister of Law be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the
<:-Om~ny 'Law Adtninistr4tion has made.investlgation5 into the al!airs of the India Belting and Cotton Mills Limited, Seprampore, West Bengal;

( b) if so, the charge~ for which the investigations are made; and

( c) the action taken by Government on the report of such investigations?

Tlie Minister of Law (Shrl G. S.
Pathak):' (a) to (c). The Company Law Board has not appointed any Inspectors to investigate into the affairs of M/s. India Belting and Cotton Mills Limited. A request for appointment of Inspectors under the provisions of the Companies Act has been received and is under examination.

Aid f1om World Bank

•289. Shrl D. J. Naik: Will the Minister of Pood, Agriculture~ Community Development and Cooperation be pkased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the World Bank has considered favourably a proposal for obtaining aid for the manufacture and purchase of fertilisers and for sinking tube-wells;
and

( b) if so, the result thereof?

The Deputy Minist.!r In the Ministry of Food, Agricu!!ure, Commnnlty Development and Cooperation (!lhrl Shyam Dhar Misra): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

A. FertjlU.ers:

Requests have been made to the World Bank for loans for the manufacture and purchase of fertilisers.
The details are given below:-

1. Manufacture of Fertilisers:-

(!) M/I. IDndustan Allied Cbem1·
cals, a private firm to whom a license was issued for setting up a fertiliser plant at Kothagudam are negotiating for a Joan to finance the foreign exchange cost of ·the plant. The negotiations are still pri>ceedlng.

(Ii) M/a. Bh'la Gwalior Prlftte Limited, a private firm to whom a license was issued for setting up a fertiliser plant at Goa are negotiating for a loan o'f 15 million dollars with the International Finance Corporation, an affiliate Of the World Bank.
The negotiations are still proceeding.

2. Pun;;htl3e of FertilL<eTs:

A proposal has been made to the World Bank for Bank financing for the import of fertilisers. The matter is still in a preliminary stage of consideration.

B. Sinking of Tube Wells:

A mission from the International Development Association (an affiliate of the World Bank) which reviewed the progress of a Tubewell project in Uttar Pradesh financed with a credit given by IDA in 1961, has looked at possibilities and scope for further expansion with IDA credit: The matter is under consideration.

Conference of Chief Ministers on Food Situation

•zgo. Shrl D. s. PatlJ:
Shrl Tullddall Jadhav:

Will the Minister ot Food, Acri·
culture, Community Development and Cooperation be pl<,.ased to state:

(a) the decisions arrived at the Chief Ministers' Conference held Jn
~ .. w Delhi on the 13th J'ebrull')',

